be a $0.3m (2020 – not material) decrease. There is no impact on other comprehensive income (“OCI”) for a change in interest rates.

(ii) UK Interest Rates
The sensitivity rate of 1.0% (2020 – 0.1%) for UK interest rates represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change, based on
historical volatility and a review of analysts’ research and banks’ expectations of future interest rates.

The post-tax impact on the consolidated income statement, with all other variables held constant, at 31 December 2021, for an increase of 1.0%
(2020 – 0.1%) in UK interest rates, is a $0.2m (2020 – not material) increase. For a decrease of 1.0% (2020 – 0.1%) in UK interest rates, there will
be a $0.2m (2020 – not material) decrease. There is no impact on OCI for a change in interest rates.

(b) Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitivity
The sensitivity rates disclosed in the table below represent management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change, based on historical
volatility and a review of analysts’ research and banks’ expectations of future foreign exchange rates.

The table below shows the post-tax impact for the year of a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant, at 31 December.

2021 2020

Income
statement

$m

Income
statement

$m

Sterling exchange rate +3% (2020: +10%) – (0.2)
Sterling exchange rate -3% (2020: -10%) – 0.2
Singapore dollar exchange rate +3% (2020: +5%) – 0.1
Singapore dollar exchange rate -3% (2020: -5%) – (0.1)
Canadian dollar exchange rate +3% (2020: +5%) 0.1 (0.1)
Canadian dollar exchange rate -3% (2020: -5%) (0.1) 0.1

The movements in the consolidated income statement mainly arise from cash, intra-Group balances, trade and other receivables, trade and
other payables, accrued expenses and provisions, where the functional currency of the entity is different to the currency that the monetary items
are denominated in. There is no impact on OCI from foreign exchange rate changes.

189

O
ther Inform

ation
C

orporate G
overnance

F
in

an
cial S

tatem
en

ts
S

trategic R
eport

O
verview

33. Post-employment Benefits

(a) Defined Contribution Arrangements
A number of defined contribution (“DC”) arrangements, which are open to current employees, are operated across the Group. Employer